
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item #: 3E-5 

======================================================================= 
Meeting Date: December 17, 2019 [ X ] Consent [ ] 

[ ] Ordinance [ ] 
Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Community Services 
Financially Assisted Agencies 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

======================================================~~============== 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to lnterlocal 
Agreement between the Health Care District of Palm Beach County (HCD) and Palm Beach 
County (the Board) (R2019-0153), relating to the Addiction Stabilization Center (ASC), to 
change the effective date of the lnterlocal Agreement from January 15, 2019 to October 1, 
2019. 

Summary: On January 15, 2019, the Board approved an lnterlocal Agreement with HCD for 
the establishment of an ASC. The agreement was for a period not to exceed twelve months in 
duration and includes two (2) twelve month options to renew. The ASC opened in October 
2019 at the JFK Medical Center North to address the immediate and critical care of 
individuals experiencing opioid and other drug overdoses. It provides a central location with 
an emergency room component that allows for lifesaving overdose intervention and a 
behavioral health component, which includes immediate psychiatric identification of the best 
treatment to assist patients in addressing their addiction moving forward. HCD opened an 
additional Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) outpatient clinic, which is located on the 
property. The MAT outpatient clinic also provides immediate stabilization when needed and 
assessment to best identify treatment pathways. The amendment of the County's lnterlocal 
Agreement with the HCD is necessary to align the term of this Agreement with the term of the 
separate Agreement between the HCD and JFK Medical Center Limited Partnership, d/b/a 
JFK Medical Center North Campus (JFK), concerning operation and financial assistance for 
the ASC. Coordinating the start date of both agreements will assist with the financial 
reconciliation process. Countywide (HH) 

Background and Justification: The ASC's integration into the establishment of a readily 
accessible, integrated and coordinated recovery-oriented and person-centered system of 
substance use disorder and mental health care was identified as an important strategic goal 
of the Board in 2019. Preceding actions included the November 22, 2016 BCC meeting 
wherein staff was directed to review the County's opioid epidemic, current initiatives underway 
to address the issue, and recommendations made by the National Association of County's 
and National League of Cities in a joint report, "A Prescription for Action: Local Leadership in 
Ending the Opioid Crisis." The Board also directed staff to prepare recommendations for 
Board action resulting in Ronik-Radlauder Group, Inc. being engaged and the publishing of 
"Opioid Crisis: Palm Beach County's Response," which was adopted by the BCC on April 4, 
2017. Among its recommendations was the establishment of a central receiving facility to 
assist individuals struggling with addiction and in danger of losing their lives due to overdoses. 

Attachments: Amendment No. 1 to the lnterlocal Agreement with HCD 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Recommended By:_;. (OU, LIYJ /7'/2// 9 . ~J~D~e-p~a-rt~m-e-n~t--D~i~r-ec_t_o_r ________________________ =----~~D~a~t-e----~ 

Approved By: 
ASSiStailtun y Admmistrator ' I D~te 



11. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

External Revenue 

Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
(Cumulative) 

2020 2021 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes 

Budget Account No.: 

2022 2023 

No 
No_L 

2024 

Fund 0001 Dept 140 Unit 7621 Object 8101 Program Code __ Program Period 
VAR 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Palm Beach County Ad Valorem . 

Departmental Fiscal Review: r0 ~-----
Juli~Difector of Finance and Support Services 

c. 

111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

clt.k ~v~~ f~q-1q 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 07D2EEC8-4CA6-48C7-90AB-05A6C013CF84 

Amendmentl 

AMENDMENTTOINTERLOCALAGREEMENT 

TffiS AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (R2019-0153) made and entered into 
at West Palm Beach Florida, on this day of , 20_, by and between Palm Beach 
County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Com.missioners, 
hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and Health Care District of Palm Beach County, 
hereinafter referred to as the DISTRICT, a not-for-profit corporation authorized to do business 1n 
the State ofFlorida, whose Federal Tax I.D. is #65-0145123 

in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the COUNTY and the DISTRICT agree 
as follows: 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the need exists to amend the Effective Date of the COUNTY'S Interlocal Agreement 
with the DISTRICT, R2019-0153, to synchronize the term of that Interlocal Agreement with the 
separate agreement the DISTRI,CT executed with JFK Medical Center Limited Partnership, d/b/a 
JFK Medical Center North Campus, executed on September 30, 2019, concerning the Addiction 
Stabilization Center (ASC) ( alk/a Addiction Emergency Room). 

NOW THEREFORE, the above named parties hereby mutually agree that the Interlocal Agreement 
entered into on January 15, 2019 (R2019-0153) is hereby amended as follows: 

I. The first sentence of SECTION 8. TERM is replaced with the following: "The tenn 
of this Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2019 and continue in effect for 
twelve (12) months with an option to renew for two (2) additional twelve (12) month 
options. No services rendered prior to October 1, 2019 are reimbursable under this 
agreement." 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

All provisions in the Agreement or exhibits to the Agreement in conflict with this Amendment to the 
Agreement shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this Amendment. 

All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in effect and are to be performed at the 
same level as specified in the Interlocal Agreement. 

The Remainder of This Page is Intentionally Blank 

Pagel 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 07D2EEC8-4CA6-48C7-90AB-05A6C013CF84 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 
Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and AGENCY has hereunto 
set his/her hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock 
Cler~ and Comptroller 

BY __ ~----~~----~----
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY __________________________ __ 

Dave Kerner, Mayor 

AGENCY: 

HEALTH CARE DISTRICT OF PALM 
BEACH COUNTY 
Agency's Name Typed 

Darcy l Davis 
Chief Executive Officer 

Agency's Signatory Typed 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITION~ /) 

~~--~ 
/fames Green, Director 
I/Department of Community Services 

Page2 


